Winston-Salem City Council APPROVED February 6, 2023

CITY - SPECIAL USE LIMITED DISTRICT PERMIT

SPECIAL USE LIMITED DISTRICT PERMIT

Issued by the City Council

of the City of Winston-Salem

The City Council of the City of Winston-Salem issues a Special Use Limited District Permit for the zoning petition of <u>Salem Congregation</u>, (Zoning Docket <u>W-3559</u>). The site shall be developed in accordance with the conditions approved by the Board and the following uses: <u>GB-L</u> (Building Contractors, General; Car Wash; Cemetery; Church or Religious Institution, Community; Church or Religious Institution, Neighborhood; Government Offices, Neighborhood Organization, or Post Office; Institutional Museum or Art Gallery; Parking, Commercial; Storage Services, Retail-Internal Access; and Services, A), approved by the Winston-Salem City Council the 6th day of February, 2023" and signed, provided the property is developed in accordance with requirements of the <u>GB-L</u> zoning district of the Zoning Ordinance of the *Unified Development Ordinances*, the Erosion Control Ordinance, and other applicable laws, and the following additional conditions be met:

• OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

- a. Freestanding signage for each parcel shall be limited to one sign with a maximum height of six (6) feet and a maximum copy area of thirty-six (36) square feet.
- b. Access to the site shall only be provided from City Yard Lane.
- c. The use Car Wash shall be further limited to a car detailing service operating entirely within an enclosed building.